Impactful Residential Provision
Differences Between the Florida
Building Code, Energy
Conservation, 8th Edition (2023)
and 2021 International Energy
Conservation Code
Draft Interim Report
October 15, 2023

matches IECC
4
Provision Type Code Section Difference Summary
Anticipated Effect on
FBC-EC Stringency wrt
IECC
package options or 5%
reduction in annual energy cost
- For Energy Rating Index
compliance, a 5% reduction
from the target Index
Mandatory R402.2.3
2021 IECC makes section
mandatory, adds “net free
area” to the baffle opening
stipulation, and adds baffle
installation language to
maximize space for attic
insulation coverage and
prevent ventilation air bypass
Slightly decreases FBC-EC
stringency wrt IECC
(depending on typical
practice)
Mandatory
FBC-EC
R402.2.4
IECC
R402.2.4.1
Separates existing IECC
prescriptive Section R402.2.4
into mandatory and
Prescriptive sections; new
Section R402.2.4.1 regarding
access hatch and door
installation is now mandatory
Slightly decreases
stringency of FBC-EC
Performance and ERI
compliance wrt IECC
Mandatory R402.4
FBC-EC exception allows R-2
and multiple attached single-
family dwellings to comply with
commercial code air leakage
testing requirements
Difficult to assess
without field data
Mandatory R402.4.1.2
Building air leakage rate max
ACH50 = 5 in IECC vs. 7 in FBC-
EC
Decreases stringency of
FBC-EC compliance wrt
IECC
Mandatory R402.4.1.2 FBC-EC building air leakage
tester approval requirement
Possibly increases
stringency of FBC-EC
compliance wrt IECC
Mandatory R402.4.1.2 FBC-EC building air leakage
testing exemption for additions
Little or no impact (in
applicable cases)
Mandatory R402.4.2
IECC removed UL 907 listing
and labeling requirement for
the doors of masonry fireplaces
May slightly increase

Unknown
6
Provision Type Code Section Difference Summary
Anticipated Effect on
FBC-EC Stringency wrt
IECC
dwelling units and buildings or
dwelling units that are 1500
square feet or smaller, and also
clarifies mechanical ventilation
requirements
Mandatory R402.4.1.2
2021 IECC adds air leakage
testing exception for certain
heated, attached and detached
private garages
May slightly increase
FBC-EC stringency wrt
IECC (in applicable cases)
Mandatory R402.4.1.2
IECC sets maximum building air
leakage rate in all Climate
Zones to 5 ACH50; also adds
decimal place to ACH50 values
(“5” to “5.0”) to clarify intent
Decreases stringency of
FBC-EC wrt IECC
Mandatory R402.4.1.2
2023 FBC-EC adds clarification
that whole-house mechanical
ventilation is required for
dwelling units with air leakage
rates less than 3 ACH50, in
accordance with provided code
sections
May slightly increase
FBC-EC stringency wrt
IECC (in applicable cases
and depending on typical
practice)
Mandatory R402.4.1.2
2023 FBC-EC adds testing
requirement clarification that if
an attic is both air sealed and
insulated at the roof deck,
interior access doors and
hatches between the
conditioned space volume and
the attic must be opened
during the test and the volume
of the attic must be added to
the conditioned space volume
for purposes of reporting
infiltration volume and
calculating the air leakage of
the home
May slightly increase
FBC-EC stringency wrt
IECC (in applicable cases
and depending on typical
practice)
Mandatory R402.4.1.2
FBC-EC includes exception that
testing is not required for
additions, alterations,